SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24595-24596/2023

THE PROJECT DIRECTOR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. KAVITHA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

```
WITH
SLP(C) No. 24597-24598/2023 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 23393-23394/2023 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 23410-23411/2023 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 23317-23318/2023 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 23545-23546/2023 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 1193-1194/2024 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 1168-1169/2024 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 1160-1161/2024 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 1839-1840/2024 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 935-936/2024 (XII)
Diary No(s). 2910/2024 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 5513-5514/2024 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 5509-5510/2024 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 5511-5512/2024 (XII)
SLP(C) No. 5515-5516/2024 (XII)
```

```
w.ecourtsindia.com
```

```
www.ecourtsindia.com
```

```
www.ecourtsindia.com
```

```
SLP(C) No. 17510-17571/2024 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 17848-17863/2024 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 22115/2024 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.217618/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 26498-26499/2024 (XII)

(IA No.247127/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.247126/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 27327-27328/2024 (XII)

(IA No.251589/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.251590/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 25811-25876/2024 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.249489/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 04-12-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.
```

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR Mr. Shivang Goel, Adv. Mr. Ishaan Aggarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR Mr. Deva Vrat Anand, Adv.

Mr. M. Veeraragavan, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta Ii, AOR

Mr V Sibi Kargil, Adv.

Mr V Keerthana, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. A. Lakshminarayanan, AOR

Mr. A Velan , AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

<u>SLP(C) No.24595-24596/2023, SLP(C) No. 23410-23411/2023,</u> <u>SLP(C) No. 23317-23318/2023, SLP(C) No. 23545-23546/2023,</u> OSLP(C) No. 1193-1194/2024, SLP(C) No. 1168-1169/2024, SLP(C) No. 1160-1161/2024, SLP(C) No. 935-936/2024, Diary No(s). 2910/2024, SLP(C) No. 5513-5514/2024, SLP(C) No. 5509-5510/2024

Respondent no.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules as Hon'ble Court on 21.10.2024, has directed to list the matter in the week commencing 10.02.2025.

SLP(C) No. 24597-24598/2023, SLP(C) No. 5511-5512/2024

Service is complete on respondent no.1 in SLP(C) No. 24597-24598/2023. Ld. Counsel, Mr Deva Vrat Anand appearing on behalf Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, Advocate-on-record submits that vakalatnama on behalf of the said respondent has been filed two days back and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules as Hon'ble Court on 21.10.2024, has directed to list the matter in the week commencing 10.02.2025.

SLP(C) No. 23393-23394/2023

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has cured the defects in the application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent no.1 but the same is with delay. List the same before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 1839-1840/2024, SLP(C) No. 26498-26499/2024

Await service in respect of both the respondents.

List again on 06.01.2025.

SLP(C) No. 5515-5516/2024

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 8 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 17510-17571/2024

Respondent no.1 in SLP(C)NOS. 17510-11, 17520-21, 17522-23, 17570-71 of 2024 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Notice issued to respondent no.1 in SLP(C)NO.17568-69/2024 has returned back with the remarks 'unclaimed', as such, service shall be deemed to be complete in terms of Judgment of the Hon'ble Court in K. Bhaskaran Vs. Sankaran Vaidhyan Balan and Another, (1999) 7 Supreme Court Cases 510 and Registrar Court's order dated 13.10.2023 passed in T.P. (C) No. 2090/2019, but none has entered appearance.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 3,5,8 to 13, 15 to 28, 30 and 31. Ld. Counsel, Mr Deva Vrat Anand appearing on behalf of Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, Advocate-on-record submits that vakalatnama on behalf of the said respondents has been filed and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules as Hon'ble Court on 21.10.2024, has directed to list the matter in week commencing 10.02.2025.

SLP(C) No. 17848-17863/2024

Respondent no.1 in SLP(C)NOS. 17848, 17851, 17853-54, 17855-56 of 2024, respondent nos.1 to 4 in SLP(C)NO. 17852/2024 and respondent nos.1 to 8 in SLP(C)NO. 17862-63/2024 are granted four weeks time to file counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel, Mr Vasantha Kumar A appearing on behalf of Mr Devesh Kumar Mishra, Advocate-on-record appears on behalf of respondent no.19 and submits that vakalatnama has been filed yesterday and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules as Hon'ble Court on 21.10.2024, has directed to list the matter in week commencing 10.02.2025.

SLP(C) No. 22115/2024

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 7 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 27327-27328/2024

Await service in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 3.

List again on 06.01.2025.

SLP(C) No. 25811-25876/2024

Await service in respect of respondent nos.1 to 47.

List again on 06.01.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

HJ